
In The Supreme Court Of The United States

OLUFOLAJIMI ABEGUNDE, PETITIONER,

V.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
SIXTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

OLUFOLAJIMI ABEGUNDE (MBA)

#71343-019 (PRO-SE)

**REEVES COUNTY DETENTION CENTER III
P.O. BOX 2038
PECOS, TX 79772**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	ii
Related Proceedings	iii
Opinions below	xii
Jurisdiction	xii
Statutory Provisions	xii
Introduction	1
Statement	4
Proceedings below	4
Reasons for granting the petition.....	6
A. The decision below draws attention to the profound circuit split over the appropriate criteria for determining the propriety of Joinder – under Rule 8 – in relation to whether courts should consider only the contents of the indictment or whether courts should consider factors beyond the indictment.....	6
1. At least five circuits hold that joinder under Rule 8 should not be determined solely by the allegations on the indictment.....	6
2. The Sixth Circuit and four other circuit courts have held that the propriety of joinder should be determined solely by the allegations on the indictment.....	7
3. This court’s review is necessary to resolve the split.....	8
B. The decision below is not in compliance with the requirements of Rule 8, thereby making the decision wrong.....	9
1. According to extant U.S. law, there were no legal justifications for the joinder below.....	9
a. Marriage fraud conspiracy is not a continuing offense.....	10
b. Venue was improper for the marriage fraud conspiracy count in the western district of Tennessee.....	12
c. Venue was improper for the underlying wire fraud conspiracy offense, making joinder improper.....	15
2. According to extant circuit court precedents regarding the interpretation of Rule 8, there were no factual, logical, or commonsense justification for the decision below that joinder was proper.....	15

a.	According to the allegations on the superseding indictment, there was no logical relationship or any area of overlapping evidence regarding the joined offenses.....	17
C.	The decision below overwhelmingly demonstrates the changes of limiting the determination of the propriety of joinder to the allegations on the indictment.....	18
1.	The government capitalized on Sixth Circuit precedent – of looking solely at the allegations on the indictment – by willfully and knowingly including a phantom charge as well as misrepresentations of material facts on the superseding indictment.....	20
a)	The inclusion of the phantom bank fraud conspiracy count that led to the wrong and highly prejudicial ruling by the Sixth Circuit that petitioner was convicted of bank fraud conspiracy.....	21
b)	Other false allegations – misrepresentations of material facts – on the superseding indictment that were utilized by the Sixth Circuit in its ruling.....	23
2.	In reviewing issues other than joinder, the Sixth Circuit – rather than assess the evidence on the record – inductively utilized immaterial allegations and misrepresentations with regards other issues presented for review.....	24
a)	Misrepresentations utilized by the Sixth Circuit in reviewing the sufficiency of the evidence.....	25
b)	Misrepresentations utilized by the Sixth Circuit in reviewing the issue of venue.....	31
c)	Misrepresentations utilized by the Sixth Circuit in reviewing the issue of loss chart.....	32
D.	This case presents an ideal vehicle for resolving the Circuit split, as well as the potential constitutional questions associated with the precedent of considering only allegations on the indictment in determining the propriety of joinder under Rule 8.....	33
	Conclusion.....	38
Appendix A:	Court of Appeals Opinion (January 14, 2021)	i
Appendix B:	Court of Appeals order denying rehearing (April 6, 2021)	ii
Appendix C:	Brief for Appellee United States of America.....	iii

Appendix D:	Superseding Indictment (excerpt).....	iv
Appendix E:	Final Jury Instructions (excerpt).....	v
Appendix F;	Verdict Form.....	vi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Anderson V. Liberty Lobby, Inc</i> 477 U.S. 317, 106 S.Ct. 2458, 91 L. Ed. 2d 265 (1986).....	31
<i>Badders V. United States,</i> 240 U.S. 391, 36 S.Ct. 367, 60 L.Ed. 706 (1916)	13
<i>Brickerstaff V. Vassar Coll.</i> 196 F.3d 435 (2d Cir. 1999)	34
<i>Bruton V. United States,</i> 391 U.S. 123, 88 S.Ct. 1620, 20 L.Ed. 2d 476 (1968)	9,20,37
<i>C. F. Johnson V. Coyle,</i> 200 F.3d 987 (6 th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Cleveland V. United States,</i> 531 U.S. 12, 121 S.Ct. 365, 148 L. Ed. 2d 221 (2000)	36
<i>Coffin V. United States,</i> 156 U.S. 432, 15 S.Ct. 394, 39 L.Ed. 481 (1895)	30
<i>Coleman V. Johnson,</i> 566 U.S. , __, 132 S.Ct. 2060, 182 L.Ed. 481 (1895)	25
<i>Duncan Foundry and Machine works, Inc. V. NLRB,</i> 458 F.2d 933 (7 th Cir. 1972)	34
<i>Galbway V. United States,</i> 319 U. S. 372, 63 S.Ct. 1077, 87 L.Ed 1458 (1943)	34
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co,</i> 459 US. 56 103 S.Ct 400 74L td 2d 225 (1982)	34
<i>Insgram V. United States,</i> 272 F.2d 567 (4 th Cir. 1959)	10
<i>Jackson V. Virginia,</i> 443 U. S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L .Ed. 2d 560 (1979)	25,30
<i>Langston V. Smith,</i> 630 F. 3d 310 (2d. Cir. 2011)	34
<i>Lavender V. Kurn,</i> 327 U.S. 645, 653, 66 S.Ct. 740, 90 L. Ed 916 (1946)	34
<i>Newman V. Metrish,</i> 543 F. 3d 793 (6 th Cir. 2008)	34
<i>O’laughlin V. O’Brien,</i> 568 F.3d 287 (1 st Cir. 2009)	34
<i>Piaskowski V. Bett,</i> 256 F. 3d 687 (7 th Cir. 2001)	25,28,30
<i>Roper V. United States,</i> 564 A. 2d 726 (D. C. Cr. 1989)	16,17
<i>Schaffer V. United States,</i> 362, U.S. 511, 80 S.Ct. 945, 4 L.Ed 2d 921 (1960)	10
<i>Siewe V. Ganzalez,</i> 480 F. 3d 160 (2d Cir. 2007)	34

<i>Taylor V. United States,</i> 495 U. S. 575, 110 S.Ct. 2143, 109 L.Ed. 2d 607 (1990)	7
<i>Tose V. First Pa. Bank, N. A.</i> 648, F. 2d 879 (3d Cir. 1981)	34
<i>Toussie V. United States,</i> 397, U. S. 112, 90 S.Ct 558, 25 L.Ed. 2d 156 (1970)	10
<i>United States V. Abegunde, _F. App'x _2021 U. S. App. Lexis 990,</i> 2021 WL 125933 (6 th Cir. Jan. 14, 2021)	18,22,23,32,33,35
<i>United States V. Cardwell,</i> 433 F. 3d 378 (4 th Cir. 2005)	6,7,9,20
<i>United States V. Carson,</i> 455 F. 3d 336, U. S. App. D. C. 251 (D. C. Cir. 2006)	6
<i>United States V. Chavis,</i> 296 F. 3d 450 (6 th Cir. 2002)	7,10,17
<i>United States V. Coleman,</i> 22 F. 3d 126 (7 th Cir. 1994)	7,38
<i>United States V. Cores,</i> 365 U. S. 405, 78 S. Ct. 875, 2 L. Ed. 2d 873 (1958)	11
<i>United States V. Cunningham,</i> 679 F. 3d 355 (6 th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>United States V. Davis,</i> 139 S.Ct 2319, 204 L.Ed 2d 757 (2019)	35,36
<i>United States V. Eufrazio,</i> 935 F. 2d. 553 (3d Cir. 1991)	16
<i>United States V. Fiorillo,</i> 186 F.3d 1136 (9 th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>United States V. Frost,</i> 125 F. 3d. 346 (6 th Cir. 1997)	15,16
<i>United States V. Garcia,</i> 919 F. 3d at 489 (7 th Cir. 2019)	30
<i>United States V. Gorecki,</i> 813 F. 2d 40 (3d Cir. 1987)	16
<i>United States V. Graham,</i> 275 F. 2d 40 (3d Cir. 1987)	9,16
<i>United States V. Greene,</i> 995 F. 2d 793 (8 th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>United States V. Grenoble,</i> 413 F.3d 568, 573 (6 th cir. 2005)	14
<i>United States V. Hamidullah,</i> 768 Fed, App'x. 914 (11 th Cir. 2019)	8,34
<i>United States V. Hatcher,</i> 680 F. 2d 438 (6 th Cir. 1982)	17
<i>United States V. Hersh,</i> 297 F. 3d 1233 (11 th Cir. 2002)	6

<i>United States V. Hirschfeld,</i> 964 F. 2d 318 (4 th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>United States V. Hynes,</i> 467 F. 3d 951 (6 th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>United States V. Jamal,</i> 246 Fed. App'x. 351 (6 th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>United States V. Jamieson,</i> 427 F. 3d 394 (6 th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>United States V. Jawara,</i> 474 F. 3d 565 (9 th Cir. 2007)	7,16
<i>United States V. Jimenez Recio,</i> 537 U. S. 270, 123 S. Ct 819, 154 L.Ed 2d 744 (2003)	14
<i>United States V. Johnson,</i> 763 F. 2d 773 (6 th Cir. 1935)	16,17
<i>United States V. Jones,</i> 713 F.3d 336 (7 th Cir. 2013)	28,30
<i>United States. V. Kissel,</i> 218 U. S. 601, 54 L.Ed 1168, 31 S.Ct. 124 (1910)	11
<i>United States V. Lanos,</i> 324 F. 3d 894 (7 th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>United States V. Lane,</i> 474 U. S. 438, 106 S. Ct 725, 88 L. Ed, 2d 814 (1986)	9
<i>United States V. Locklear,</i> 631 F.3d 364 (6 th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>United States V. Mackins,</i> 315 F. 3d 399 (4 th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>United States V. Massa,</i> 740 F. 2d 629 (8 th Cir. 1985)	7
<i>United States. V. Mc Gill,</i> 964 F. 2d 222 (3d Cir. 1992)	7,16
<i>United States V. Mc Gofl,</i> 831 F. 2d 1071, 265 U. S. App. D. C. 312 (D. C. Cir. 1987)	11
<i>United States V. Mc Rae,</i> 702 F. 3d 806 (5 th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>United States V. Midstate Co.</i> 306 U. S. 161, 83 L. Ed 563, 59 S. Ct 412 (1939)	11
<i>United States V. Ongaga,</i> 820 F. 3d 152 (5 th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>United States V. Polomba,</i> 31 F. 3d 1456 (9 th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>United States V. Petlechkov,</i> 922 F. 3d 762 (6 th Cir. 2019)	12,14,15,31
<i>United States V. Posada – Rios,</i> 158 F.3d 832, (5 th Cir. 1998)	7

<i>United States V. Price,</i> 265 F. 3d 1097 (10 th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>United States V. Pugh,</i> 99 U. S. 265, 25 L. Ed 322 (1879)	9,34
<i>United States V. Quathrone,</i> 441 F. 3d 153 (2d Cir. 2006)	34
<i>United States. V. Quintanilla,</i> 2 F. 3d 1469 (7 th Cir. 1993)	7
<i>United States V. Randazzo,</i> 80 F. 3d 623 (1 st Cir. 1996)	9
<i>United States V. Richardson,</i> 161 F. 3d 728, 333 U. S. App. D. C. 178 (D. C. Cir. 1998)	9
<i>United States V. Rodriguez,</i> 732 F. 3d 1299 (11 th Cir. 2013)	9,34
<i>United States V. Rojas,</i> 713 F. 3d 1317 (11 th Cir. 2013)	11,12
<i>United States V. Sabeau,</i> 885 F. 3d 27 (1 st Cir. 2018)	16
<i>United States V. Santos,</i> 553 U. S. 507, 128 S. Ct. 2020, 170 L. Ed. 2d 912 (2008)	36
<i>United States V. Soto,</i> 794 F. 3d 635 (6 th Cir. 2015)	35
<i>United States V. Tyndall,</i> 263 F. 3d 848 (8 th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>United States V. Valentine,</i> 706 F. 2d 282 (10 th Cir. 1983)	6
<i>United States V. Williams,</i> 527 F. 3d 1235 (11 th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>United States V. Wiltberger,</i> 18 U. S. (5 Wheat) 76, 5 L. Ed 37 (1820)	36
<i>United States V. Wood,</i> 364 F. 3d 704 (6 th Cir. 2004)	14,15,31
<i>United States V. Zuniga – Artega,</i> 681 F. 3d 1220 (11 th Cir. 2012).	10
<i>In re Winship,</i> 397 U. S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed 2d 368 (1970)	30
<i>Yates V. United States,</i> 547 U. S. 528, 135 S. Ct. 1074, 191 L. Ed. 2d 64 (2015)	36
<i>Zirker V. United States, 253 Fed. Appx. 573 (6th Cir. 2007)</i>	16

Constitution, Statutes, Rules, and Legislative Materials.

United Constitution Article III, Section 2	12,14
United States Constitution Amendment VI.....	12,14
8 U. S. C. § 1325 (C)	10,11
18U.S.C. § 371.....	13,21
18U.S.C. § 1341.....	21
18U.S.C. § 1343.....	13,25
18U.S.C. § 3237 (a).....	13,14
18U.S.C. § 1349.....	21,25
18U.S.C. § 1956 (h).....	25
28U. S.C § 1254 (1)	xii
Fed. R. Crim. P. 8.....	PASSIM
Fed. R. Crim. P. 18.....	12,24

Other Authorities

Benders Federal Practice Forms.....	12
Black’s Law Dictionary (10 th Ed. 2014)	13,14,28,34
Charles Alan Wright, 1A Federal Practice and Procedure (3d. ed. 1999)	10,15,16
The Federal Former, In 2 THE COMPLETE ANTI FEDERALIST 230 (Herbert J. Storing ed. 1981)	12
Federal Practice and Procedure (4 th ed. April 2016 Update) ...	6,7
Leonard B Sond et al., Modern Jury Instructions (2011)	34
Model Penal Code (Tent, Draft No.5, 1956)	11
Moore’s Federal Practice (Matthew Bender, 3d. ed.)	12
